

City of Cincinnati An (Prdinance An. 359

KKF 175W

- 2022

AUTHORIZING the City Manager to accept an award from the Bloomberg Harvard City Leadership Initiative for participation in the Data Track program for the purpose of providing technical assistance to enable the City to develop improved data analysis, evidence-based resource allocation, and performance management.

WHEREAS, the Bloomberg Harvard City Leadership Initiative ("Initiative") provides opportunities in the Data Track program for the purpose of providing technical assistance to enable the City to develop improved data analysis, evidence-based resource allocation, and performance management; and

WHEREAS, the Mayor's Office already is participating in the Initiative and has been awarded the opportunity to participate in the Data Track program, however, the award will not be accepted without the approval of Council; and

WHEREAS, the award requires no local match and there are no new FTEs associated with this award; and

WHEREAS, improving the City's data analysis, evidence-based resource allocation, and performance management are in accordance with the "Collaborate" goal to "[c]ooperate internally and externally to improve service efficiency" and strategy to "[i]mprove service delivery, control costs, and diminish duplication of services," as described on pages 217-219 of Plan Cincinnati (2012); now, therefore,

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Cincinnati, State of Ohio:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to accept an award from the Bloomberg Harvard City Leadership Initiative for participation in the Data Track program for the purpose of providing technical assistance to enable the City to develop improved data analysis, evidence-based resource allocation, and performance management.

Section 2. That the proper City officials are authorized to do all things necessary and proper to carry out the terms of Section 1 hereof.

Section 3. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed: NOVIMBLY 30, 2022

Attest:

Clerk

HEREBY CERTIFY THAT ORDINANCE NO 359.2022
WAS PUBLISHED IN THE CITY BULLETIN ACCORDANCE.WITH THE CHARTER ON 2.13.2022

CLERK OF COUNCIE